At 31 December 2022, the Group has classified its property portfolio as a Level 2 hierarchy level asset due to its
fair value measurement being based on inputs (other than unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets) that are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly, as follows:

Class of property Fair value
hierachy level

Fair value ($)
2022

Fair value ($)
2021

Valuation
technique

Inputs

Residential use

investment

property

Level 2  949,292,413  888,843,635 Direct

comparable

sales

 - Selling price

 - Geographic location

 - Property age and condition

 - Size of property

 - Number of rooms

US Masters Residential Property Fund37 Annual Report 2022Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of investment properties at 31 December 2022 was determined based on
market conditions existing at balance date. A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the fair value adopted at
31 December 2022 below to consider the movement in the fair value of the portfolio if the percentage fair value
movements in each neighbourhood were to increase or decrease.

Key Assumptions
5% decrease in % FV movement 5% increase % FV movement

Change in total value ($’000)  (47,465) 47,465

ii) Leasing arrangements
Investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases. Generally, the operating leases have a duration
of 12-18 months with rentals payable monthly.

Minimum lease payments receivable on leases of investment properties are as follows:

2022 2021
$ $

Not later than one year  22,573,735  23,949,161

Later than one year and not later than five years  826,859  2,278,467

 23,400,594  26,227,628

iii) Contractual obligations
The Group has no contractual obligations in respect of property refurbishments (2021: nil).

9.	 SECURITY DEPOSITS

2022 2021
$ $

Security deposits  558,654  599,768

The Group is required to provide deposits to secure letters of credit in respect of the Group’s lease of Harborside
Financial Center and credit card facilities.

10.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2022 2021
$ $

Leasehold improvements and office equipment – at cost 328,315 307,975

Accumulated amortisation and depreciation (296,902) (251,947)

31,413 56,028

US Masters Residential Property Fund38 Annual Report 2022

11.	 LEASES

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

2022 2021
$ $

Right-of-use asset

Opening balance  952,479  -

Recognition of right-of-use asset  -  1,053,897

Depreciation charge  (351,441)  (189,584)

Reassessment of lease liability  -  23,434

Exchange rate differences on translation  55,979  64,732

Closing balance  657,017  952,479

The Group is lessee of the premises at Harborside Financial Center, Jersey City, New Jersey. In regards to these
premises, a right-of-use asset has been recognised at cost less accumulated depreciation. The asset is depreciated
on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

The Group is also party to a sublease in respect of its lease at 140 Broadway, New York, New York. The movement
in the net investment in sublease receivable is shown below.

2022 2021
$ $

Net investment in sublease

Opening balance  3,696,802  3,954,222

Interest income  228,121  259,382

Lease payments received  (1,059,879)  (735,107)

[…]

Internal group exposure USD exposure converted to AUD
2022 2021

$ $

USD denominated convertible notes issued by the US REIT to the Australian

parent entity  34,554,962  47,339,686

USD denominated interest receivable on convertible note  162,219  852,333

Net internal exposure  34,717,181  48,192,019

Total net exposure  35,097,555  48,793,361

*	� External group exposure predominantly relates to external party USD denominated balances recorded in the Australian Parent
entity where foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

 	� Internal group exposure predominantly relates to inter-group balances where foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised
in profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% movement of the AUD against the USD at 31 December would have increased or decreased profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the Group considered
to be reasonable at the end of the reporting period, and includes the effects of currency exposure to profit or loss
arising from both internal and external transactions and assumes all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain unchanged.

2022 2021
$ $

Impact on profit or (loss)/equity

+ 10% - Strengthening  (3,192,454)  (4,445,199)

- 10% - Weakening 3,901,889  5,431,227

In addition, the Group’s operating subsidiary is based in the USA and has a USD functional currency which is
different to the Group’s presentation currency of AUD. As stated in the Group’s accounting policies in note 3, on

US Masters Residential Property Fund51 Annual Report 2022Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

consolidation the assets and liabilities of the USD entity are translated into Australian dollars at exchange rates
prevailing at balance date. The income and expenses of this entity are translated at the average exchange rate for
the year, with the exception of fair value movements recognised in respect of the Group’s investment properties and

[…]

Other financial assets 10,286,578  14,197,771

Investment properties 949,292,413  888,843,635

Total assets 1,008,581,885  963,148,507

USD exposure converted to AUD

2022 2021
$ $

Liabilities

Payables 10,340,959  15,248,039

Borrowings 540,994,684  536,007,206

Other payables 194,939  182,861

Total liabilities 551,530,582  551,438,106

Net exposure 457,051,303  411,710,401

Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk

The interest payable on both the GA facility and the redeemable preference shares are fixed at 4% and 12.5%
respectively and thus do not constitute interest rate risk.

The Group’s bank deposits are exposed to variable interest rates.

2022 2021
$ $

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 43,838,347  56,714,776

43,838,347  56,714,776

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates (on both cash on hand and borrowings) at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

US Masters Residential Property Fund52 Annual Report 2022

2022 2021
$ $

Impact on profit before tax/equity

+0.25% (25 basis points) 109,596  141,787

-0.25% (25 basis points) (109,596)  (141,787)

Capital Management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while
maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 15 and borrowings as
detailed in note 14) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital and convertible preference units). The
gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2022 2021
$ $

Debt 500,973,540  477,941,575

Equity 455,416,468  444,798,643